� We have now recorded in the quarter ended December 31, 2001 a write-down of $141,000 of certain fixed assets which were
previously designated as held for sale in that quarter. Previously this write-down was recorded in the quarter ended March 31, 2003.

� We have now recognized into income in the quarter ended December 31, 2001 a $308,000 grant from the Scottish government which
is the period when the conditions relating to the grant were met. This grant was originally recognized into income into the quarter
ended June 30, 2003.

Edgar Filing: SIMPLETECH INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 58

The combined effect of these revisions increased our net loss by $85,000 in 2002 and increased our net income by $172,000 in 2001.
Additionally, these revisions reduced fully diluted earnings per share by $.01 in 2002 and had no impact on fully diluted earnings per share in
2001. See Note 12, �Selected Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)� for the effect of these revisions on quarterly results.

31

Edgar Filing: SIMPLETECH INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

The effect of the revisions described above are as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

December 31, 2002 December 31, 2001

Year Ended: As Reported As Revised Change As Reported As Revised Change

Cost of revenues $ 143,582 $ 143,582 $ 0 $ 127,691 $ 127,832 $ 141
Gross Profit 32,949 32,949 �  36,550 36,409 (141)
General & administrative 10,354 10,452 98 11,564 11,262 (302)
Research & development 8,805 8,650 (155) 4,426 4,297 (129)
In-process research and development 1,360 1,560 200 0 0 0
Total operating expenses 38,670 38,813 143 34,068 33,637 (431)
(Loss) income from operations (5,721) (5,864) (143) 2,482 2,772 290
(Loss) income before (benefit) provision for
income taxes (4,943) (5,086) (143) 3,877 4,167 290
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (3,637) (3,695) (58) 1,537 1,655 118
Net (loss) income (1,306) (1,391) (85) 2,340 2,512 172
Net (loss) income per share:
Basic $ (0.03) $ (0.04) (0.01) $ 0.06 $ 0.07 0.01
Diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.04) (0.01) $ 0.06 $ 0.06 �

September 30, 2003 June 30, 2003

Quarter Ended: As Reported As Revised Change As Reported As Revised Change

Cost of revenues $ 47,655 $ 47,655 $ 0 $ 37,021 $ 37,021 $ 0
Gross Profit 9,815 9,815 �  7,724 7,724 �
General & administrative 2,684 2,665 (19) 2,361 2,228 (133)
Research & development 2,282 2,195 (87) 2,055 1,980 (75)
Total operating expenses 9,583 9,477 (106) 9,374 9,166 (208)
(Loss) income from operations 232 338 106 (1,650) (1,442) 208
(Loss) income before (benefit) provision for
income taxes 333 439 106 (1,525) (1,317) 208
(Benefit) provision for income taxes 0 41 (41) (661) (577) (84)
Net (loss) income 333 398 65 (864) (740) 124
Net (loss) income per share:
Basic $ 0.01 $ 0.01 �  $ (0.02) $ (0.02) �
Diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.01 �  $ (0.02) $ (0.02) �

March 31, 2003

Quarter Ended:

As
Reported As Revised Change

Cost of revenues $ 33,987 $ 33,846 $ (141)
Gross Profit 6,931 7,072 141
General & administrative 2,514 2,538 24
Research & development 2,117 2,063 (54)
Total operating expenses 10,003 9,973 (32)
(Loss) income from operations (3,072) (2,900) 171
(Loss) income before (benefit) provision for
income taxes (2,921) (2,750) 171
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (1,260) (1,190) (70)
Net (loss) income (1,661) (1,560) 101

Edgar Filing: SIMPLETECH INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 60

Net (loss) income per share:
Basic $ (0.04) $ (0.04) �
Diluted $ (0.04) $ (0.04) �

32

Edgar Filing: SIMPLETECH INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

December 31, 2002 September 30, 2002

Quarter Ended:

As
Reported

As
Revised Change

As
Reported

As
Revised Change

Cost of revenues $ 37,028 $ 37,028 $ 0 $ 29,911 $ 29,911 $ 0
Gross Profit 8,749 8,749 �  6,590 6,590 �
General & administrative 2,334 2,358 24 2,316 2,341 25
Research & development 2,357 2,307 (50) 2,503 2,460 (43)
Total operating expenses 9,710 9,684 (26) 8,884 8,866 (18)
(Loss) income from operations (961) (935) 26 (2,294) (2,276) 18
(Loss) income before (benefit) provision for
income taxes (777) (751) 26 (2,096) (2,078) 18
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (930) (925) (5) (1,040) (1,033) (7)
Net (loss) income 153 174 21 (1,056) (1,045) 11
Net (loss) income per share:
Basic $ 0.00 $ 0.00 �  $ (0.03) $ (0.03) �
Diluted $ 0.00 $ 0.00 �  $ (0.03) $ (0.03) �

June 30, 2002 March 31, 2002

Quarter Ended: As Reported As Revised Change As Reported As Revised Change

Cost of revenues $ 37,167 $ 37,167 $ 0 $ 39,476 $ 39,476 $ 0
Gross Profit 6,134 6,134 �  11,476 11,476 �
General & administrative 2,673 2,698 25 3,031 3,055 24
Research & development 2,007 1,974 (33) 1,938 1,909 (29)
In-process research and development 0 0 0 1,360 1,560 200
Total operating expenses 8,910 8,902 8 11,166 11,361 195
(Loss) income from operations (2,776) (2,768) 8 310 115 (195)
(Loss) income before (benefit) provision for
income taxes (2,589) (2,581) 8 519 324 (195)
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (1,873) (1,870) (3) 206 133 (73)
Net (loss) income (716) (711) 5 313 191 (122)
Net (loss) income per share:
Basic $ (0.02) $ (0.02) �  $ 0.01 $ 0.00 (0.01)
Diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.02) �  $ 0.01 $ 0.00 (0.01)

The Balance Sheets have been revised as follows:

December 31, 2002 December 31, 2001

Year Ended: As Reported As Revised Change As Reported As Revised Change

Other current assets 3,919 3,859 (60) 4,474 4,356 (118)
Total current assets 81,079 81,019 (60) 79,536 79,418 (118)
Furniture, fixtures and equipment, net 10,169 10,347 178 9,127 9,109 (18)
Intangible assets, net 835 496 (339) �  �  �
Total assets 94,461 94,240 221 89,250 89,114 (136)
Retained earnings 7,060 7,147 87 8,366 8,538 172
Total shareholders� equity 73,815 73,902 87 73,873 74,045 172

Edgar Filing: SIMPLETECH INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 62

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 94,461 94,240 221 89,250 89,114 (136)

Overview

SimpleTech, Inc. was originally incorporated in California in March 1990 as Simple Technology, Inc. Our name was then changed to
SimpleTech, Inc. in May 2001. SimpleTech designs, manufactures and markets

33

Edgar Filing: SIMPLETECH INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

custom and open-standard memory solutions based on Flash and DRAM memory technologies. Headquartered in Santa Ana, California,
SimpleTech offers a comprehensive line of over 2,500 products and specializes in developing high-density memory modules, memory cards and
storage drives.

After we experienced revenue growth of 57.5% from 1998 to 1999 and 60.1% from 1999 to 2000, revenues declined 46.7% in 2001 and then